A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR ALCOHOL LICENSING IN THE CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA (SCHEDULE "A") AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK OR THEIR DESIGNEES TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION THEREOF

- **WHEREAS,** the Charter of the City of Dunwoody authorizes the City to provide for the general health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City; and
- **WHEREAS,** the Charter of the City of Dunwoody further authorizes the City to issue licenses for sale and pouring of alcoholic beverages, as well as collect all appropriate fees and taxes; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City of Dunwoody approved a Schedule of Fees for Alcohol Permits previously by Resolution in December, 2008; and
- WHEREAS, Chapter 4, Article 4, Section 3 of the Code of the City of Dunwoody authorizes the City to issue permits for sale of alcohol on patios of licensed establishments and to charge a fee therefor, and the Mayor and City Council believe that \$50.00 is a reasonable fee for issuance of such permits to cover the administrative costs of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council for the City of Dunwoody, while in session on September 14, 2009, as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** That the schedule of fees for Alcohol licenses is hereby amended as attached hereto and incorporated herein as Schedule "A", to include the additional fee of \$50.00 for permits for sale of alcohol on the patio; and
- **SECTION 2.** That the staff is hereby authorized and directed to implement the amended Schedule of Fees herein; and
- **SECTION 3.** That Schedule "A" is hereby incorporated and made a part of this resolution as if fully set forth herein.

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this the 14th day of September, 2009.

	Approved:
Attest:	Ken Wright, Mayor
Sharon Lowery, City Clerk (Seal)	